

No. 14-10427

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MANUEL ARZOLA,
Petitioner,

v.

MASSACHUSETTS,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE MARYLAND
PUBLIC DEFENDER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PAUL B. DEWOLFE
Public Defender

STEPHEN B. MERCER
*Chief Attorney, Forensic Division
Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
6 Saint Paul Street
Suite 1400
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 767-5541
smerc@opd.state.md.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 4

I. The Petition Should Be Granted To Resolve The
Federal/State Split In Maryland Over An
Important Question. 4

II. The Petition Should Be Granted Because The
Decision Of The Lower Court And The Maryland
Court Of Appeals Wrongly Decided An
Important Question. 10

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Commonwealth v. Manuel Arzola</i> , 26 N.E.3d 185 (Mass. 2015)	3, 10
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 358 (2013)	6
<i>Raynor v. State</i> , 99 A.3d 753 (Md. 2014)	3, 4, 13
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 630 (D. Md. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 690 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	11
<i>Varriale v. State</i> , 96 A.3d 793 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2014) <i>cert.</i> <i>granted</i> , 105 A.3d 489 (Md. 2014)	6

CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
---------------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

2008 Md. Laws 337	6
Act of 1995, Art. 88B, § 12A, <i>codified</i> at Md. Code Ann., Public Safety Art., §§ 2-501 to 2-514 (2014)	5, 9
Act of 1995, Art. 88B, § 12A(a)(8)(i)(ii)(iii)	5

Act of 1999, Art. 88B, § 12A(a) 2(8)(iv)-(vii)	5
Maryland Public Defender Act, Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc., § 16-201, <i>et seq.</i> (2014)	1
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety Art., § 2-504(2)	6
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety Art., § 2-504(a)(3)	6
MD. CODE REGS. 29.05.01.01(B)(7) (2014)	7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
-------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>CODIS and NDIS Factsheet</i> , FED. BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, (available at http://tinyurl.com/ckvencj)	4
Simon Cole, <i>Fingerprint Identification in the Criminal Justice System: Historical Lessons for the DNA Debate</i> , DNA and the Criminal Justice System: The Technology of Justice (David Lazer ed. 2004)	9
Ian Duncan, <i>Police in Maryland Holding DNA on People Not Convicted of Crimes</i> (Baltimore Sun, February 28, 2013) (available at http://tinyurl.com/o338wjn)	8
Ben Finely, <i>Bensalem DNA Database Helps Nab Low-Level Criminals</i> (Philadelphia Inquirer, June 24, 2013) (available at http://tinyurl.com/nanbuwf)	8
<i>Genetics and Criminal Behavior</i> (David Wasserman & Robert Wachbroit, eds., 2001)	11

- Joseph Goldstein, *Police Are Assembling Records of DNA* (New York Times, June 12, 2013) (available at <http://tinyurl.com/p3duw36>) 8
- D.H. Kaye, THE RETENTION AND SUBSEQUENT USE OF SUSPECT, ELIMINATION, AND VICTIM DNA SAMPLES OR RECORDS: A REPORT TO THE NATIONAL COMMISSION ON THE FUTURE OF DNA EVIDENCE, NOVEMBER 13, 2000 (with Cecelia C r o u s e) (a v a i l a b l e a t <http://tinyurl.com/mnypbt7>) 6, 7
- Maryland State Police Annual Statewide DNA D a t a b a s e R e p o r t (2 0 1 1) (<http://tinyurl.com/marylandreport>) 9
- Stephen Mercer & Jessica Gabel, *Shadow Dwellers, the Underregulated World of State and Local DNA Databases*, 69 N.Y.U. ANN. SURV. AM. L. 639 (2014) 6, 8
- Karen Rothenberg & Alice Wang, *The Scarlet Gene: Behavioral Genetics, Criminal Law, and Racial and Ethnic Stigma*, 78 L. & CONTEMPT. PROBS. 344 (2006) 9
- Lawrence E. Taylor, *Genetically Influenced Antisocial Conduct and the Criminal Justice System*, 31 Clev. St. L. Rev. 61 (1982) 12
